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Engineer’s Review Statement for Electronic Permit Submittals

The City of Cape Coral Building Department requires the House Plan “A” sheets to be
coupled with the Structural Engineering “S” sheets in one PDF document for
submission to plan review and permitting, therefore the following shall be known.
The House Plan “A” sheets were prepared solely by Gulf Coast Drafting, a house plan
design company, per FS 481.229. House plans are allowed to contain “incidental
engineering” per FS 481.229(4). An engineer shall not sign and seal works by others,
such as these House Plans, per FS 471.033(1)(j). The Structural Engineering “S”
sheets were prepared by Structural Systems, a licensed structural engineering firm,
to match the intent of the House Plans. The structural engineer has reviewed the
House Plan “A” sheets and found no information that appears to be in conflict with
the structural engineering plans. The coupling of the “A” sheets with the “S” sheets
in one PDF document shall not be construed in any way to mean the structural
engineer accepts any liability for the content of the “A” sheets. The coupling is a
requirement of the Building Department. Only the “S” sheets in the coupled PDF are
digitally signed and sealed by the structural engineer. The engineer’s digital
signature below (no seal) is only intended to authenticate the application of this
statement to the coupled PDF document.

Digitally signed by Derek Bergener
Date: 2022.01.25 18:11:55 -05'00"
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FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION

OCCUPANCY: FBC 310.5 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B (FIRE RESISTANCE RATING O HOURS, NOT SPRINKLED)

CODES TO BE USED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND LICENSED CONTRACTORS:
2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 7TH EDITION: RESIDENTIAL; ACCESSIBILITY; ENERGY CONSERVATION;

PLUMBING; MECHANICAL; AND FUEL GAS.
ELECTRICAL IS CONTAINED BY REFERENCE WITHIN FBC
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

RESIDENTIAL CHAPTER 34: NFPA 70-17
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PLAN NOTES

VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS

PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING WITHIN 24" FROM EXIT
PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE R 305.3. 1.

PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING AT BATH/ SHOWER
PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE R 305.3. 1.

NON BEARING INTERIOR FRAME WALLS SHALL BE
FRAMED W/ WOOD OR METAL STUDS. SPACING SHALL
NOT EXCEED 24" O.C. (NON BEARING WALLS ONLY)

PROVIDE DEAD WOOD IN ATTIC FOR OVERHEAD

GARAGE DOOR HARDWARE

KITCHEN KNEE WALL TO BE FRAMED W/ TOF @

34 1/2" A.F.F.

INSTALL SMOOTH WALLS IN KITCHEN AND ALL

BATHROOM AREAS

WHERE DRYWALL CEILING IS APPLIED TO TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C. USE 5/&" DRYWALL OR /2" SAG

RESISTANT PER SEC. R702.3.5

THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE
RESIDENCE & ATTIC BY NOT LESS THEN 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD AFPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE. GARAGES
BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEFPARATED
WITH NOT LESS THAN 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
OR EQUIVALENT. WHERE THE SEPARATIION IS A
FLOOR - CEILING ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE
SUPPORTING THE SEPARTION SHALL ALSO BE
PROTECTED BY NOT LESS THAN [/2" GYPSOM BOARD

OR EQUIVALENT

INSTALL I 3/8" THICK SOLID WOOD DOOR BETWEEN
LIVING AND GARAGE PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

R302.5.1.

ALL WINDOWS INSTALLED 72" ABOVE GRADE MUST
COMPLY WITH R312.2 MIN 24" SILL HEIGHT OR
PROVIDED WITH AN APFPROVED WINDOW FALL

PREVENTION DEVICE

ALL CLOSET SHELVES TO BE |2". ALL PANTRY #
LINEN TO BE (4)-1&" SHELVES 18" O.F.F. W/ 15"

INCREMENT.

ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO BE
INSTALLED AT OR ABOVE FLOOD PLUS ['-O" FREEBOARD.
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MODEL 24 14 B: ATTIC VENTILATION FBCR R&606

COORDINATE VENTING REQUIREMENTS WITH ENERGY CALCULATIONS

SOFFIT ONLY (1/150)
(NO ROOF VENTS)

WITH ROOF VENTS (1/300)
R.V)

AREAS (5Q. FT.)

ATTIC VENTILATION REQUIRED

ATTIC VENTILATION REQUIRED

MARK

ATTIC

SOFFIT

REQD AIR FLOW| QUAD 4 SOFFIT

ATTIC ARENISOT oF sorrIT HAS

QUANTITY OF

ATTIC AREA/300 ROOF VENTS

MIN AIR FLOW OF SOFFIT

st STORY

3282.2 SQ. FT.

333.35Q. FT.

22.19 SQ.FT. | €.66% &.15%

-.--9Q. FT. - --%

"SOFFIT ONLY" QUALIFIES

ROOF VENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED

SOFFIT MODEL

5.15% FREE AIR FLOW

THE ACM QUAD 4 1S ONLY AN EXAMPLE OF
WHAT CAN WORK. CONTRACTOR MAY
INSTALL ANY BRAND OF VENTED SOFFIT
THAT PROVIDES AT LEAST THE REQD AIR
FLOW SHOWN ABOVE, AND MEETS WIND
PRESSURES PER FBC R704.

ACM QUAD 4, FULL VENT, NARROW PATTERN,

ROOF VENT MODEL
32" BASE

OO

LOMANCO 770-D
0.97 SQ. FT. FREE AIR

22-3/8" BASE

BEARING HEIGHT

| = BEARING @ 9-4"

KRS = BEARING @ | 2'-8"

N = INTERIOR BEARING @ 9'-4"

HBT

OPT STEP

BEDROOMMNZ

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

BEDROOM #3

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

LAUNDRY

9'-4" FLAT CENING

[ =

4]

NOOK

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

O_0Ol,
O

LANAI

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

GREAT ROOM

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

ay Y. _

KITCHEN

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

FEEE = INTERIOR BEARING @ | 2'-8"

RIDGE

DEN

| 2'-0" FLAT CEILING

/

&
e
22

<
1.}
Q)
)
o

FO

K

ENTRY
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2'-0" PYAT CEIYNG

| ster

BEDROO

94" FLA

=-

BATH # |

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

=

9'-4" FLAT CEILING

I

:

S§4" FLAT CEILIN

DATH #3
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(4
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

i

ELECTRICAL METER

|

ELECTRICAL PANEL

120 V JUNCTION BOX

SINGLE RECEPTACLE OUTLET

220 V RECEPTACLE OUTLET

4-PLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

I/2 SWITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET

200 AMP
PANEL

POWER CO.

200 AMP ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

K(2) 4/0 AL & (1) 1/0 AL
OR CU EQUIVALENT

#6 CU MIN. TO (2) GROUND RODS,
AT LEAST 6FT APART.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AT ELEV. A.F.F.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE - ABOVE COUNTER

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

3 WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

NI

MOTION SENSOR SWITCH

oo
® SCD

AC/DC SMOKE DETECTOR

TO BE INTERCONNECTED
ANY RESIDENT HAVING A FOSSIL-BURNING

HEATER OR APPLIANCE, A FIREFLACE, OR
AN ATTACHED GARAGE SHALL HAVE AN
OPERATIONAL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
INSTALLED WITHIN 1O FEET OF EACH
ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PERPOSES.
PER RULE 9B-3.04.72

5D (SMOKE DETECTOR)

SCD (CARBON MONOXIDE/ SMOKE
DETECTOR)

ELECTRICAL PLAN 24 14

200 AMP SERVICE

TAG | QUANTITY

PRODUCT

17)

FLUSH MOUNTED LIGHT)

@

VAPORYS)

N

PENDANT LIGHT

S

0" MUSHROOMS)

I
24" 3 LT)

36" 4 LT)

NOT USED)

N XX D [—=]W

COACH LIGHTS)

TELEPHONE OUTLET

COACH LIGHTS)

J BOX)

TELEVISION RECEFTION OUTLET

4' FLUORESCENT)

2' FLUORESCENT)

SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT

5LT CHANDELIER)

3 LT)

—~ I~~~ |~ ]~~~ ]~~~ [~~~

XI|X|X[X[X |—|X

PENDANT/ NOOK)

—

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

X)

\
O

FLUSH MOUNTED LIGHT

O I0ZLZ| AT |OMmMmTO0|@|>

[ () () N} () N N> \_/ [ D]

XX

X

WALL MTD. BRACKET LIGHT

DUPLEX FLOOD LIGHT

EXHAUST FAN

TRACK MTD. LIGHTS

A/C DISCONNECT

PUSH BUTTON (PB) / DOOR BELL (DB)

INTERCOM

eI oY le

KEYPAD

4" FLUORESCENT LIGHT

P m—

2' UNDER COUNTER LIGHT

PROJECT.

NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS ARE USED FOR THIS

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTERS AND TAMPER
RESISTANT RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN DWELLING UNITS PER N.E.C 210.12 AND 406.1 |

ALL ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES TO BE SET AT
OR ABOVE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PLUS I'-O" FREEBOARD.

ALL OUTLETS IN WET AREAS AND ALL
EXTERIOR OUTLETS TO BE GFI'S.

INSTALL PHONE AND T.V PER CONTRACT.

INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL PER NEC 2017

OFT. STEP

PRE-WIRE FOR /'j

FAN (TYP.)

/
/

Z

/
|
|

( PRE-WIRE FOR
FAN (TYP.)

AN
N

A

~
~

<~ ,

R
\
PRE-WIRE FOR \
& FAN (TYP.) \
GFl| [ig \ |
WP I
. W,
/
. /
= // y
é// g
T —
& &®

BRA$S FLOOR
OUTFT W/ SWITCH ]

PRE-WIRE FOR ( \
4 O 0O
I FAN (TYP.) | Ak) Pl \@d_(@_\ \ | /
| L /L 1k D \ / /
H GFIQD U a \ \ /
@ 42" AFF. l \ /
_ VN /
\ A SA / . A/CDISCONNE
On o \ \ OOPT./ /QOPT.
1/ y ~
& T
) cFid N
@ 42" AF.F. =&
/ Aic ]
a / / \ LIGHT 33
A/C DISCONNECT” g / I } CT‘ at’ O d .
GFl / Y
WP / \ / a
\ %,
/ \ S 5
I 2 /
| \KEYLESS /
\ DD D
STUB OUT FOR ~ g SV Lot |
GARAGE DOOR. . _ STUE.OUT FOR_ BN - = : [ iE——i
OPENER. ~ — — — GARAGEDOGR — — — — — — — — GFI(D 75
ELECTRIC METER | N 7 - OPENER _ WP }
AN / | ~ _ | / /
| \ / | > P AA Y
| N/ | | < _ | O - /- O,
\ / ~ -~
200 AME/PANEL | : >~ 7 : = 7//
| / N\ | 5 [PAGEE N —
| / AN | | ~ ~ |
I s o P
= 4 h - g S o | ~
| [ = ~ -
] i
- 55—
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ELECTRICAL PLAN "B
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LAO-New Data\ I -MASTER 201 9\20 | 9-BUILDERS\DR HORTON 20 | 2\SUBDIVISIONS\CAPE

 SPOT LOTO\ 14063 LOT 45-46 BLK 5303 24 14 BL\REVIT\14063 2414 BL.rvt

M
RESIDENTIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND PER NOTES I TABLE 2 ON AG. i 2
WALL SHEATHING ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF SPEC'S AND PER NOTES IN TABLE 2 ON A-6 el .
@
ggUZISPEgA\//EATEM GENERAL NOTES SHINGLES SHINGLE ROOF PER NOTE 3 ON A-G -
WOOD FRAMING K(THER w
S
\é/%é 57H§ATH|NG FLOOR TRUSS ORWALL | = . THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT 30# FELT SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER ASPHALT SHINGLES. ALL HOOD TRUSSES @ 24° O.C. (NFICAL
7. STUDS OR GABLE & THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE SELF-SEALING STRIPS OR BE DESIONED By DELEGATED TRUSS ENGINEER
PAPER BACK END TRUSS S REPORT ALL DISCREPENCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND EXISTING INTERLOCKING AND COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225 OR D 3462, '
METAL LATH e CONDITIONS TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. FOR FASTENING, SEE STRUCTURAL. EMBEDDED STRAF AT EACH W
s = INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURES REQUIREMENTS TRUSS PER ROOF FRAMING PLAN. =
G FELT AND 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY, LOCATE AND BUILD INTO THE WORK FOR INSTALLATION IN THE GIVEN FLORIDA WIND ZONE, AS <
ALL INSERTS, ANCHORS, ANGLES, PLATES, OPENINGS, SLEEVES DETERMINED BY ASTM D 3161 FLASHING AND SFE ENERGY CODE FORMS = :
WEEP SCREED - 2 : i ; ’ ’ ; DRIP EDGE PER NOTES FOR INSULATION R-VALUES
MID WALL 4 HANGERS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS AND PITCHES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO N TABLE 2 ON Ac .
WEEP SCREED . < ATTACH AND ACCOMMODATE OTHER WORK. - :
OVER FELT STRIP . 7 YYYYYYYYYYYYYY -
R703.7.2.1 & 3. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED e MIN. SUB FASCIA i \ =
o TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO APPLY TO ANY SIMILAR ‘ DRYWALL CEILING
MASONRY NAIL D) ~
&' WIDE FELT « V<§t SITUATION ELSEWHERE IN THE WORK EXCEPT WHERE A DIFFERENT CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILE SPECS PER NOTE 9 IN
EXTERIOR PLASTER DETAIL IS SHOWN. INSTALL PEEL AND STICK UNDERLAYMENT APPROVED FOR SINGLE TABLE I ON A-6
R703.7.2 LAYER APPLICATION UNDER TILE ROOF. | X4 P.T. STRIP
MASONRY WALL — L] 4. FOR REQUIRED SOIL BEARING, SEE STRUCTURAL. THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL COMPLY PROVIDE VENTILATION
e THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DIFFERING CONDITIONS TO WITH THE PROVISIONS OF R905.3 F.B.C. PER R8OG. | PRECAST LINTEL 4 ¢ I N
‘ THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. MARKING: EACH ROOF TILE SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT VENTED SOFEIT SEE FRAMING PLAN P S %
(e MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFICATION MARK. T . V) s 8 0
L 5. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUCTION WITH JOB APPLICATION SPECIFICATIONS: THE TILE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN SHALL MEET R704. IX4 P.T. BUCK W. BEAD OF > B N
R703.7 EXTER] Om R SPECIFICATION AND HOUSE PLANS, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, APPLICATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE AVAILABLE AND SHALL OFE TABLE 3 ON 53 CONTINUOUS CAULK UNDER, SEE STRUCTURAL S SNy
. PLUMBING, AND SITE DRAWINGS, CONSULT THESE DRAWINGS FOR INCLUDED BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLLOWING: I Q % 8 % 3
ASTM C926 AND ASTM C 1063 il = / SLEEVES, DEPRESSIONS AND OTHER DETAILS NOT SHOWN ON I TILE PLACEMENT AND SPACING, BOND BEAM AND <—— WINDOW. SEE SCHEDULE AND PLAN. = 9% 8
O STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. 2. ATTACHMENT SYSTEM NECESSARY TO COMPLY LINTEL. SEE Z S 9 w
= WITH CURRENT WIND CODE, STRUGTURAL | T8RS
- = G. ALL SPECIFIED FASTENERS MAY ONLY BE SUBSTITUTED IF APPROVED BY THE A. AMOUNT AND PLACEMENT OF MORTAR. , 5 0R S
E<l ENGINEER IN WRITING, THE INSTALLATION OF THE FASTENERS B. AMOUNT AND PLACEMENT OF ADHESIVE PRO\/]IDE TERMlTE"TREATMENT \\ é hz'l b’
P:]]. SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. C. TYPE, NUMBER, SIZE AND LENGTH OF FASTENERS AND CLIPS. WITH "BORA CARE". ‘ % % =
Eq' /\/ SIMPSON FASTENERS SPECIFIED MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH THE SAME QUANTITY 3. UNDERLAYMENT N S %
[>3, AND EQUIVALENT STRENGTH PRODUCT. 4. SLOPE REQUIREMENT. SLOPE TO EXTERIOR Q a
B3 WIRE LATH L ALL BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS, STRAPS AND FASTENERS INCLUDING \ a—— OSILL SET IN MORTAR S %
/ Eq WITH FELT DECO . TEXTURE FINISH Ag NAILS, SHALL BE HOT MOPED DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL — g 5
3 TINUOUS ANCHORAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL TRUSSES ]
¢ORNER OF > OVER. WIRE LATH 02 CON , / “ LD )
BUILDING ,Ej«» o WALL SECTIONS, BEAMS, POSTS AND FOOTINGS WITH USE OF STRAPS PRECAST CONCRETE SILL i P /2" DRYWALL W/ TEXTURED WALLS
o O N B %
Ej- " | ! EXPANSION JOINT OVER O AND CONNECTORS AS SPECIFIED FEREIN. DECO. CEMENT FINISH Tl
/ 55 Ve » WARE:LATH 7. TREATED WOOD REQUIREMENTS:- FER ASTM C-926 \ :
CORNER BEAD ) | ‘, ALL TREATED WOOD EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PROTECTED, PRESSURE TREATED, HH — 1x2 PT. FURRING STRIPS @ 24" O.C.
3. | J B OR NATURALLY RESISTANT TO DECAY. K W/ INSULATION (MIN. R4.1)
>y 3 ALL WOOD TOUCHING MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE ISOLATED, OR !
R <]. < B " " | " B
T : | 7 < |2 PRESSURE TREATED. EHEXTETCONC. BLOCK T woopeeer
MITER OUT CORNER 1k ! 7 % UP TO 3 COURSE 1Hi _
BEAD AT MID WALL e = ' 8 8. THE STRUCTURE 1S DESIGNED TO BE SELF SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER STEMWALL, SEE Tl . T
WEEP SCREED e R R e MAGONRY WAL MASONRY WALL D THE BUILDING 1S COMPLETE. IT 15 THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILTY STRUCTURAL  GRADE - B T—TTh—I3
CAULK CENTER JOINT [ " > TO DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCES TO ENSURE SAFETY OF D | |:
IN MID WALL WEEP S TR EXPANSION JOINT THE BUILDING AND ITS COMPONENTS DURING ERECTION. THIS INCLUDES THE — AT =
SCREED 2" IN EA. 7 R NECESSARY SHORING, SHEETING, TEMPORARY BRACING, GUYS, OR TIE DOWNS. | | g
DIRECTION AT CORNER [ g s A TYPE - _| 5 | ) el CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE,
= ggﬁﬁﬁ'g%g chERSEUDT ZAT /\/ * Cg:\%é&' J(Y)FI’NT 9. CEILING DRYWALL INSTALLED WITHIN THE HOUSE TO TRUSSES SPACED 24" O.C. I L - SEE STRUCTURAL.
CORNER OF <K WIRE THE CONTROL AMCIM. 760 OR SHALL BE 5/8" DRYWALL OR 1/2" SAG RESISTANT PER SEC. 702.3.5 él__ | 1 o o =
BUILDING [§° MIN. WIDTH JOINT TO LATH WITH APPRO\;ED EQUAL n |
DZ]' BUILDING 18 GA. GALVANIZED OVER LATH (CUT 0. LANAI CEILINGS ¢ COVERED ENTRY CEILINGS T I |__'| | |$| | |IE<LU
Eq: DNy waLL WIRE AT 7' O.C. MAX. CATH BEHIND IX4 STRIPPING @ 16" O.C. FASTENED WITH 2-8d NAILS TO EACH TRUSS. 5/8" e B B B CONCRETE FOOTING SEE
S S, . EXTERIOR GYP. BOARD CEILING FASTENED WITH &d NAILS OR | -5/8" DRYWALL v
ST WIRE LATH CONTROL JOINT 1/4 FOUNDATION PLAN FOR
S VIN. GAP) LOCATE SCREWS @ 6" O.C. EDGE AND FIELD. SIZE AND REINFORCING
o OVER FELT EXPANSION JOWNT : '
95, OVER STUD ONLY
AND PER NOTE |
19
% NOTE I:(AT WOOD 2 Q
FRAME ONLY) 0
FRAME WALL MAX OF 144 SQ. FT. L=
BETWEEN CONTROL GENERAL ROOF ASSEMBLY 6 9
FELT STRIP JOINTS. NOT GREATER ROOF SHEATHING FBCR TABLE R803.2.2 91y
THAN 18-0" O.C. MAX SHALL BE 19/32 APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE |, SPAN RATING 40/20 OR BETTER. ol
WIRE LATH OVER AREA RATIO OF INSTALL PANELS WITH LONG DIMENSION PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSSES. .
MID WALL DECO. TEXTURE Finist\ CONTROLJOINTS-2-2/T TO 11 A} /e" SPACE BETWEEN ADJACENT SHEETS SHALL BE MAINTAINED . INSTALL "H" o
WEEP SCREZED CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. FOR FASTENING SEE STRUCTURAL. O
e e OVER WIRE LATH o
MID WALL | O |5
WEEP SCREED FLASHING O o | <
OVER FELT STRIP FLASHING SHALL BE ALUMINUM, ALUMINUM ZINC COATED STEEL 0.0179" THICK, N
26 GAUGE AZ50 ALUM ZINC, OR GALVANIZED STEEL 0.0179" THICK, 26 GAUGE 5.7 SQ. FT. S |5
[ ZINC COATED G90. FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZIP _ CLEAR OFENING O | o g
g8 SYSTEM ROOF SHEATHING MANUFACTURES PUBLISHED REQUIREMENTS. ALL z y'd w0
MITER OVER SCRE: 8¢ FLASHING AND INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION R905.2.8 (I TO 5). = o g 8
o Q @)
o) Z! (|
88 DRIP EDGE Y-8 MIN. = g
CELT STRIP 25 DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL EAVES AND GABLES OF SHINGLES ROOFS, - - IR RN
OVER BLOCK WALL 808 LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 3" @ JOINTS. THE OUTSIDE EDGE SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM T 5 |2 10
088 OF 1/2" BELOW SHEATHING AND THE INSIDE EDGE SHALL EXTEND BACK A MINMUM § oS | - 3
20 OF 2". DRIP EDGE SHALL BE FASTENED AT NO MORE THAN 4" CENTERS. THERE SHALL T 519D | -
52 BE A MINIMUM OF 4" WIDTH OF ROOF CEMENT INSTALLED OVER THE DRIP EDGE FLANGE. S I e
528 2| A .
MASONRY WALL X O
o3 (N (D) < )
¢
EXPANSION JOINT £
002
50 %
00 2
29 =
oc.>‘ Q
52 &
[sioxd _|
R703.4 - WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED BY THE WINDOW <t
OR DOOR MANUFACTURER OR BY THE FLASHING MANUFACTURER, "PAN FLASHING" SHALL BE L
: M
SUELLCRECUALLL B AR INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL O — W
WE E P SC RE E D D ETAI l_ BE SEALED OR SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE O < g
EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
INSTALL AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL LOCATIONS WHERE FINISH FLOOR —
WOOD STUD FRAMING 15 ABOVE MASONRY WALLS, g;igliig gggg PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OF PROTECTION AT THE \} E Q\ "
: R310.2.1 MINMUM OPENING AREA- ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE 8
| WHERE "PAN' FLASHING 15 g)F;EI\?IDIgCU;iR?EHFAI\ELELTr}é\/g3AOMIL\)IIMUI\/I NET CLEAR OPENING OF =
USED AT THE SILL, ALSO | 'PAN FLASHING" IS A GENERIC TERM THAT USED TO REFER TO "METAL PAN FLASHING'. ‘ ‘ o 8
INCORPORATE FLASHING
NCORTORATE FLASHING ggg/g\ga MANY MODERN MATERIALS HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED FOR THE SAME FUNCTION EXCEPTION. GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET 3
: 2
HEAD AND SIDES - FLEXIBLE PEEL AND STICK FLASHING MEMBRANE CLEAR OPENING OF 5 SQUARE FEET (0.465 m). DATE:
-FLUID APPLIED FLASHING 01/06/22
FOR SUCH PRODUCTS FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS e vl el A e eI L A e L
HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES (6 | Omm).
DRAWN BY:
R310.2.1 MINMUM OPENING WIDTH- THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING cwL
FOR IN-DEPTH FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, REFER TO THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS: WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES (508mm).
FMA/AAMA | 00 CHECKED BY:
FMA/AAMA 200 R310.1.1 OPERATIONAL CONSTRAINTS- EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
FMA/WDMA 250 OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM JWC
FMA/AAMAWDMA 300 WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS OR TOOLS.
REVISED:
R310.2.3 WINDOW WELLS- THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW
WELL SHALL BE 9 SQUARE FEET (0.84 m?), WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF 36 INCHES (9 | 4mm). THE AREA OF THE WINDOW
. WELL SHALL ALLOW THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING TO BE PLAN:
INSTALL "PAN" FLASHING AT THE WINDOW SILL FULLY OPENED. SECTIONS
THE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE WINDOW/ DOOR MFR., OR THE FLASHING MFR.,
/ MINIMUM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL SCALE:
SHALL SUPERCEDE THIS DETAIL N
DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESIDENTIAL A-G
SCAI—E N TS FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 - 7TH EDITION
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Engineer of Record for the Structure
Structural Systems of N. Fl, Inc.
Derek Bergener, PE 58552 IF 1/2” SHEATHING USED
1634 SE 47th Street #3 2X4 MIN. NAILER TO TOP
Cape Coral, FL 33904 CHORD WHERE SPACING
IS GREATER THAN 24" 0O.C.
This document has been reviewed for
conformance with the design intent of the
structure and specified design criteria.
Accepted Accepted Revise and
As-Ts As Noted Resubmit TYPICAL JACK CUTS
Digitally signed by Derek Bergener L
cJ
L] L] L] I '
Date: 2022.01.25 18:11:42 -05'00 usLe
== EJ
J SQUARE
SQUARE cuT
| clr
SEE ENGINEERING
FOR FASTENING
= REQUIREMENTS
| | | |

P4
A> DESIGN CRITERIA
> =2 TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD 20
g5 TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD 20
E" ¢ __ BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD NON-CONCURRENT 10%#
(0ALWS BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD 10
WP TOTAL LOAD 50
S0ak DURATION FACTOR 125
<QLZ— WIND DESIGN SPEED (MPH) 160
S ASCE 7-16 CAT II EXPC MWFRS
< 9, CLOSED FBC 2020
i MAX. WALL HT FOR WIND LOAD 12'-8
SI—IINGI_E“3
6” NOM.
AF
PL CUT 0OH
8I
14 1/2”
1 CANT

TYPICAL END DETAIL

*xUNLESS NOTEDx»x

REACTION VALUES ARE UNDER 3000#
UPLIFT VALUES ARE UNDER 1000#

ALL TRUSSES 24’c.c. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO ERECT TRUSSES WITH-
OUT REFERRING TO THE ENGINEERING DWGS,

IT IS NECESSARY TO REFER TO THE ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR NUMBER OF MEMBERS, BEARING LOCATION,
ORIENTATION AND WEB BRACING

REFER TO WTCA/TPI BSCI-Bl SUMMARY
SHEET FOR HANDLING METHODS & TEMPORARY
BRACING, WHICH IS ALWAYS REQUIRED

BEARING HEIGHTS BASED ON PLANS PROVIDED TO
SCOSTA CORP. “+/-* BEARING DIFFERENCES SHOWN ARE
CRITICAL. IF ANY HEIGHTS DEVIATE - INFORM SCOSTA

CORP.

BEARING WALL & BEAM HEIGHTS

9'-4" AFF. 0'-0" ELEV.

12'-8* AFF. /, "/ +3'-4" ELEV.

122 SW 33RD PLACE
CAPE CORAL, FL

ELEV.

ELEV.

ELEV.

ELEV.

FFFFFFFTFFsssssee
HIS S OSSNSO S SN ELEV.
XXX IITIITITTIIYY T

TYPICAL HANGER SCHEDULE
@ SIMPSON HUS 26 @ SIMPSON HGUS 28-3

@ SIMPSON HUS 28 @SIMPSDN HHUS 48

@ SIMPSON HGUS 28 @ SIMPSON LUS 24

@ SIMPSON HGUS 28-2 SIMPSEIN THA 422

@ SIMPSON THJA26 @

HANGER VALUES HAVE BEEN BASED ON 16D
COMMON NAILS EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING
LUS24 - 10D COMMON THJA26 - 10D x 1-1/2

APPROVAL OF THIS TRUSS LAYOUT IS NECESSARY
BEFORE FABRICATION CAN BEGIN. VERIFY DIMENSIONS,
PITCHES, OVERHANGS, ELEVATIONS, CEILING &
BEARING CONDITIONS., SCOSTA CORPORATION IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PLANS AND/OR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY
CUSTOMER, WITH ANY DEVIATIONS NOTED HEREIN.
CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ACCURACY OF
INFORMATION AND PLANS PROVIDED TO SCOSTA
CORPORATION, AND TO VERIFY CONFORMANCE TO
FIELD CONDITIONS, AND/OR OWNER CHANGES.
TRUSSES WILL BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED LAYOUT.

APPROVED BY:

DATE: _____ REQUESTED DELIVERY DATE
JOBSITE CONTACT NAME:

PHONE  #

E-MAIL:

SCUS TA CURP,

wiooD, STEEL OR TIMBER
ROOF & FLOOR TRUSSES

3670 COMMERCE CENTER DRIV
SEBRING, FL 33870
(863) 385-8r42
ISCALE: DATE: rzvxszn BY: PRAWN BY:
1/47=1"-0" 01/18/21 KCD
JHB ADDRESS' 5414 ELEV B/F
GARAGE LEFT 1 - 1
LEE\COLLIER\CHARLOTTE
CUSTOMER: JOB #

D.R. HORTON DR24148B
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FOUNDATION PLAN

-8z
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" 59-8 E
PLAN NOTES: 18-0" 10-0" | -4" 1 6-0" | 4-4"
1. TOP OF GROUND FLOOR SLAB DATUM ELEVATION 0'-0" j 7 P 7 ﬁ: N\
2, "F#" DENOTES CONTINUOUS WALL FOOTING TYPE PER SCHEDULE THIS SHEET. =
3. PROVIDE #5 VERTICAL REINFORCING AT DOT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN FROM FOOTING 70" :
TO BOND BEAM. — =
4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF MASONRY WALLS. SOME SLAB EDGES MAY .
EXTEND BEYOND FACE OF WALL. ® ® ® :
5. FOR DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS, COORDINATE WITH WINDOW/ HB — — — .
DOOR SUPPLIER. N —— — I —|—ﬂ{‘ S e = N [ e — 1&———— sl‘ )
6. PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED BUCKS AT WINDOWS/ DOORS PER DETAIL 7/S-3. | . . . - N . . . al Y
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—V ! 461 1/2" _ | ISLAND N— -2 I/2" P 2|4 # v g 5 8% Il "Fﬁn 3
| — O N Efe | 25212 g
PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE | | DW | PROVIDE TERMITE TREATMENT | & N | o 355 | [524:]7 EE& §§8
a BOTTOM REINF. | Q O Ol WITH "BORA CARE" ) | -l Q . SEE | [543 il
% TYPE|LENGTH| WIDTH | DEPTH REMARKS = o) - % 8X8& THICKENED SLAB 0 3% | |E2ss
3 LONG WAY SHORT WAY | | o O |z VA | @ SHOWER RECESS o | > — ERH L ¥ F
A |26 |26 |10 | 345 345 1% | iy O Of% = | N \ | . I ‘ O A ;fi 221s
30" | 30" | 1-0" 4-#5 4-#5 | o | § o |’ #BRASS FLOOR ] | I\ L . '8 o] gde | |27 ;\\\\\““'“uu,,,/
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(E) | 50" |50" | 12" 6-#5 645 ¥ 1R N— (3 Q | | > 8 2 B T %‘:
2 | - — THE FINISHED FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE SET I\ | =2\| = & zes 200 n KE &
m al =, |  ABOVE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER FEMA | ® .. IR
% | |‘_® PROVIDE 1/4" \VATER < | FLOOD MAP PLUS |'-O" FREEBOARD PER | | * 2 o 4 R
- LINE @ REF. SPACE | — | FBCRR322.2.1 SEE SITE PLAN BY LT‘ - — — T | DK N SIS : ‘0<<‘</\\$'
el A{K | 70" FOR. ICE MAKE | OTHERS T{ | ala) 0 ’/,l”S *x P?;‘“\\\\
REF. SPACE A — a Hippnh
SET A/C PAD ABOVE . WASHER ELEV. @ 0-0 N7 9 N
WALL FOOTING SCHEDULE ;LR(ESBDOVX/RE' "F%”D | 4$ 4" SLAB W/ 2,500 PSI CONC. W/ 6X6 # | |ZA>/<HX| 2 |- : = . u%
a BOTTOM 10/10 W.W.M. REINFORCING OVER 6 — c ®C .
G- L @|TYPELENGTH WIDTH | DEPTH | pe\neorcing| SHAPE FBCR R3223.2. 1 e =1 Y - _\‘, ] MILL VISQUEEN BARRIER ON | | | ETU % o8 2l o 5
R |i|— F1 | CONT.| 14" | 0'-8" 245 & ;_ — ] o | \\MECHANICALLY COMPACTED FiLL @ 95%. B o \ | §§£ z g 2 8 %
N — o b St | P e c— — — — — o— o— o— o— — — e—
, TI——IT1- F2 | CONT.| 18" | 010" 245 s T ’WH A [ T X — // | Eé E%E a2 %
(2) #5 RODS cok 77 _— F3 | CONT. | 10" | 18" 245 ] ~e——| GARAGE, SEE | NOTE: INSTALL |-3/8" THICK | | SAWCUT SLAB o dl S =r=a .
3" CLEAR COVER ' '[! 2 Teont 11 |75 o = DETALL o h SOLID WOOD DOOR BETWEEN I PER DETAIL 5/5-3 & ~ | 282882 5
’ ’ F5 CONT. 1-4 10 245 E X p SET W/H ABOVE [FLOOD W/|1'-O" HVING # GARAGE PER RS02. |<_< : ) - | *f* [ J | E g £[5 & £ &L) &
9 EE FREEBPARD PER|FBCR R342.2. | | =Sl h SN >
F6 | CONT. | 1-4" | 10" 245 . @ | F— | | [ 5 | 0 250y E fé T
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F5 FOOTING F6A | CONT. | 0'8" | 08 1-45 = 3y | 49 )’ 26 / 16-2 1/2 s 4-11 Ly | ° 17-9 | Ll 5-5 p 3-5 1/2 7 2] %Jrz )L 2 o Eg e 8 o | v
TE | CONT. | 0'8" | 0'-8" 145 = ' ' | - | 7 i = MR
|/2II — I I_OII | | | @ @ | [ P! @)
PROVIDE CORNER BARS IN FOOTING PER 6/5-3 Ik | © eV @13 | | | 1| | S 1= 9
— . -1 - i - m
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N Q — > | R
(D} ° ° o ° e o I_ ﬂ- —~ (D :
1 | 1® : | R ——c | % N
FLOOD VENTS REQUIRED, GARAGE AREA 604 SF % 512 |a | ¥
DOWEL TO MATCH WALL |—| |—| S.V.= SMART VENT 1540-510 FOR BLOCK 7,1—' 121 1/2" 3.5" /P e\'J . ,_l 2l o | < | o
REINFORCEMENT, LAP 25" o WALL SERVICES [200 SF EACH X 3 = 600 SF T . N
J |§ o S.V. = SMART (ENT |1540-524 FOR GARAGE | ||
4 CONC. SLAB ) X E S DOOR SERVICES 200 SF X | = 200 SF 1. | In
ON GRADE  UPTO 3 COURSE STEM WALL. G 9 N TOTAL VENTS SHERVICE 800 SF, ONLY 604 | |
© | F REQUIRED. BOTTOM OF VENTS | 2" MAX ABOVE . < : ) " |
I . \ THE FLOOR . = . _
AP EDLIT 4" MIN FROM TOP +H | 6" X 12" RECESS SEE DETA 6" X | 2" RECESS SEE DET | | 3 —
n : "X 12"R DETAIL _| __ "X 12"R DETAIL
LT T TR OF FOOTING TO ﬁ‘%' I—|_____ |@ VODEL # 1. . I T\ »
T T GRADE ,*Tl\ I+ L oL YY S p—— | | | (:) | 1] o — Q0
— FINISH GRADE ‘zﬁi ‘T‘ ll___,'______l H‘ d \]5>#<|\ S - | | |-l O Y |+
CONCRETE STRIP SEE SITE PLAN AV feolxeoon. earacepoor| |8 | [T T T T T A . _|J | "l > N«
FOOTING SEE PLAN n I 1 6-0" X 8-0" O.H. GARAGE DOOR " |_ I 0
0 | —_ — — _ | O
1111, Lo . . ) o
T © >N / 8F8-1B SET AT GARAGE DOOR HEAD — [ [ | | =—— — — — — — !F - — 7‘ 7‘ O
- INDICATES (1) #5 VERTICAL BARS IN MEIGHT, ADD COURSING AS, O
GROUTED CELL, LAP 25" W/ #5 DOWEL REQUIRED TO 8X8 BOND BEAM W/ | #
3" CLEAR COVER —7 11 OUT OF SLAB W/ 7" HOOK INTO TOP 5, TOP @ 9'-4" GROUT SOLID DATE:
OF BOND BEAM @ 48" O.C. MAX 01/06/22
MORTAR PAVERS
l [ EMBED DOWELS 5" ,
; 1 [ | 2 #5 CONTINOUS WITH 10" STD HOOK. |4 8-0" ANEE:S | 60" g || g 138" |4 DRAWN BY:
y -
=R U=lI=IL F2! FOOTING j Y s 290" # j 7 B 7 j 44 b L
|_| = 8'%8" CONC. RIBBON N 11 A CHECKED By
" W/ | #5 ROD CONT. 3/4" = |'-0O Jwe
CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS. ADD CORNER BAR 25+ X 25" AT FOUNDATION PLAN 5
"P" PAVERS DETAIL ENTRY/LANAI FACH LONGITUDINAL BAR. ‘ 1/4” = |'-O"

|/2" - | '—O" PLAN:

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE:
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=1Ll
TRUSS STRAPPING TO MASONRY IHS
MAX TRUSS UPLIFT STRAP/ANCHOR FASTENER QK= 3
(LBS) Valid lengths x/x/x/ .
INSTALL —®+ 1450 (I PLY) (1) META1 &/18/20 (8) O.148x1-1/2 ", EMBED 4" EXTERIOR. CEILING PER. Z
METAI6 AT | 1810 (I PLY) (1) HETA16/20 (9) O.148x!-1/2", EMBED 4" SCHEDULE 2/5-3
ALL 1875 (I PLY) (2) META16/18/20 (10) 0.148x1-1/2", EMBED 4" I-METAl G I-META I 6
AlL 9/5- INT
TRUSSES 1920 (I PLY) (2) HETA 1 6/20 (10) O.148x1-1/2", EMBED 4" @ A23 @AIl3 igEL/SETm /ELN?SY?NVTV;RE;ECLTQ FL | _HETA20
TO 14501b | 2120 (I PLY) (2) HHETA16/20 (10) O.148x1-1/2", EMBED 4" A14 VAN WALL. TYPICAL @ Al W\
UPLIFT. FOR | 1795 (2 OR 3 PLY) (2) META16/18/20 (14) 0.162x3-1/2", EMBED 4" o o o o > > > > > > > > > —_ > > > % > > > > > > > > o o o N =
HIGHER 2365 (2 OR 3 PLY) (2) HETA 1 6/20 (12) 0.162x3-1/2", EMBED 4" “Zs 5 = > » N = = © & 3 > o @ R - © » 2 > & = o 5 > N = o
UPLIFTS, 3965 /DF /SP (2 PLY) MGT (22) O148x3" ATR, EPOXY | 2" g I I x g x x x g . M g g g " j I 1 g I x x x = .
SEE NOTES | 3000 /DF /SP (I PLY 2x4) HTT4 (18) 0.148x1-1/2", 5/8"ATR, EPOXY | 2" é%gg ';';is?fﬁi lg/s_s POT. @80 | OPTISTEP BOT| @ &-Qf \‘I o
ON PLAN. 4455 /DF /SP (1 PLY 2x6) HTT4 (18) SD#10x1-1/2", 5/8"ATR, EPOXY | 2" i - F e || of [+ M| | . o [F i o :
4235 JDF /5P (2 PLY 2x4) HTT4 (18) 0.162x2-1/2", 5/8" ATR, EPOXY | 2" J2f 53,5 30.3) (+3B.5 -34|3) % , (+33§ 446 =] J2 .
4555 /DF /SP (I PLY 2x6) HTT5 (26) SD#10x1-1/2", 5/8" ATR, EPOXY | 2" aFe- |t ~&Fa-0B g gFle-1BIT SFleqIB/IT SF8L 1B =
4670 JDF /SP (2 PLY 2x4) HTT5S (26) 0.148x3", 5/8" ATR, EPOXY | 2" j 0 .
5445 |DF /SP (2 PLY 2x4) HTTSKT (26) SD#10x2-1/2", 5/8" ATR, EPOXY | 8" Jak i © 1 | IMETA L 4], * —| U4
10690 /DF /P (2 PLY) (I)HGT - 2 (16) 0.148x3", (2) 3/4" ATR, EPOXY | 2" , © 0 ™P. *
10790 /SYP (3PLY) ()HGT - 3 (16) 0.148x3", (2) 3/4" ATR, EPOXY | 2" |
sof ) LANA | —| s
(+33.9-36.3) BEDROOM # | R S
9-4" FILAT CEIlING . o . 5 8 R
8F16-IB/IT AIG p-4" FipJfCEILING - 2
NOTES: A : _ 3 1 A 2 5 2 -
I PROVIDE A STRAP FROM THE ABOVE LIST AT EACH ROOF TRUSS BEARING POINT, BASED ON THE | METAlG, ——— BEDROON B T|'1 #2 _ g o o
TRUSS UPLIFT VALUES IN THE SIGNED AND SEALED TRUSS DESIGN PACKAGE AND SUITABLE FOR THE TP o 4" ELAT CEILING O LILAT (CEILING NC)OK , | ST -
GEOMETRY. EMBED STRAP ON CENTERLINE OF WALL. ' b-4" FLAT CEILING | . WHERE ROOF SHEATHING Q ; = < §
2. ANY OF THE VALID LENGTHS SHOWN MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF THE LENGTH SPECIFIED ON PLAN. - | CONTACTS ONLY THE EDGE OF 7 3 < 5 O
3. CONNECTORS ARE SIMPSON STRONG TIE. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT 2\ S G250k 333 , | ROOF TRUSSES, INSTALL & S q &
ACCORDANCE WITH SIMPSON PRINTED INSTUCTIONS. SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN E el T | BEVELLED BLOCKING PER ‘ e § QI
WRITING BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. METAlle — | DETAIL THIS SHEET (DR : SR
4. WHERE EMBEDDED STRAPS ARE MISSING, OR MIS-LOCATED, INSTALL RETROFIT STRAP PER |0/S-3. D Al3 | -META €. 4 | | ol HORTON COMPANY ¢ D S§ =
PER UPLIFT IN TRUSS ENGINEERING. I [YP. | | | Sl REQUIRMENT) s S
SIMPSON CATALOG C-C- 2019 / u\r / %us : S A
7D . iy
dan | - g B
______ ™ ( m 4
TRUSS STRAPPING TO STUDWALL/ WOOD BEAM — 4 Il < | = s
INSTALL AT ALL I = | |
TRUSSES TO | MAXTRUSSUPLIFT | STRAF(S) FASTENER el i i “‘k - | 23
850 Ip UPLIFT. (LBS) Vald lengths X — | | 1 | \ S — 2 EoD
_ N — m 2 1‘
UPLIFTS, SEE | 700 (2) MTS 1 6/20/30 EACH STRAP 7 | I f | \ | % 7 ‘0\ &
NOTES ON 2550 (3) MTS 16/20/30 (+33.5 -36.3) WIND PRESSURES PER _ 2 A | | | > _ 1: |2 43 8
PLAN. 125 (1) AT520/24/30 (24) 0. 1 46x1-1/2" ASCE7-16, 160 MPH, EXPOSURE C, AND N\ | ] ] "? ) | R EEELEl L] %3
2250 (2) HTS20/24/30 OR CONVERTED TO ALLOWABLE STRESS - S DGE | | i | diE 4o
3375 (3) HTS20/24/30 (20) O. | 48x3" DESIGN PRESSURES USING O.6W LOAD - | [ o | | | | | , _ m £2 ] %ﬂ 2 s §%8
4500 (4) HTS20/24/30 EACH STRAP FACTOR. (Vasd= 124 MPH, RISK CAT I, \ | :], = < | | | | 9 | | | © E:ﬁ, 5 R
ENCLOSED, kd=0.85, H-15'0 | [ ollI° | | ; | 7 e, LEE%
NOTES: — J | | | | ——feo — TR
I PROVIDE A STRAP FROM THE ABOVE LIST AT EACH ROOF TRUSS BEARING m | 2 \ | | 3 AT{ A ] / s 2E2 8
POINT, BASED ON THE TRUSS UPLIFT VALUES IN THE SIGNED AND SEALED S 1 K | \ | | | | [ o o 223 g,
TRUSS DESIGN PACKAGE. STUD BEARING WALLS, 2X4 OR 2X6 — > ‘ | 2X4 BPF ## @ 16/0.C. MITH . | I | 9'T- » FLATIELNG VAN . A ¥ 435,
2. ANY OF THE VALID LENGTHS SHOWN MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF THE SPF#2 @ 16" 0.C. WITH BLOCKING § T L 4 1 BLOQKING |@ MIDFADINT, SitH4 T | | 4{“ | . &é% """"" .,’k/‘ %2
LENGTH SPECIFIED ON PLAN. AT MID POINT, SPH4 OR SPHG TOP Q o0 | KITCHEN AND [BOTTOM @ 16" O.C.||PT SILL I | | ! REe X
3. I-1/2" NAIL SHALL BE USED IN | PLY LUMBER, 2 PLY LUMBER IS REQUIRED AND BOTTOM AT 16" O.C. PT SILL o | ALINTVD | | i PLATE WITH| 1/2" x " EXPANISION | . . . | E Rl o3
FOR 3" NAILS. PLATE WITH 1/2'X6" EXPANSION BOLT AN O AT Cé‘N.I\J? | 94" FLAT CEILING BOLT| @ 34" O.C. WITH 2" WASHER \ ! i = ImiZ o 4w Tigs
4. CONNECTORS ARE SIMPSON STRONG TIE. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE @ 32" 0.C. WITH 2" WASHER 65 I-ATS54 33" / | | | | k2 s |E 3753
INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH SIMPSON PRINTED INSTUCTIONS. O 1\,=| A2 7 — M5l 6. TYP. N~ 7 | — | | -METATG, . o [Hw1= | © ‘<~'é,75
q + - rs ‘.' K
SIMPSON CATALOG C-C- 2019 PLAN NOTES 3-H1520 @ A23, —— | I=—— | paz ~ '\ ' | I / TYP. S 0B 5., ’,"\%S'O _____ ____.-O<:<<, \\S
. - { — a /, D
e e |1l | ' g T 1y e . R A
5 =T | et N\ - vaRe SgEEgE || g
I ROOF TRUSS BEARING ELEVATION VARIES, SEE | p A N\ I | Ik S35cog %
LEGEND. = iR — | + ! | | il FLAT CEILING o8 >8G5 Yol
2. ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE WOOD TRUSSES DESIGNED | | =TEF | 8555 o5 o138
BYA DELEGATED TRUSS ENGINEER PER DESIGN = IMPSAN LEUN2 1 O-3t9PS @) = = = = = . sgoocT Ol =
CRITERIA ON SHEET 5-3. = Al 2 2xellneapeR W 1- SIRDER DA, WTM®) el x 4'[rTe | _ S5E0GE O| ¥
3. PROVIDE STRAPPING AT TRUSSES PER NOTES ON THIS THE WALL BEYOND THE ——— | MSTA & EAC-] END # Wil 1D TO MASONRY ANO[(& 1/4|X 2 I £ % Y g R n %
SHEET. GIRDER TRUSS IS NON- HTTS %owo | V' | /2 5D TO TRUSS GROPT CHlLLS N : L) - =Rl ,
= ¥ 4, FOR NAILING OF ROOF DECK, SEE | AND 2 ON 9-3. BEARING. NO SRAPS OR - A | | i BOLID AT HANGER N - 7 1V PiaR-R- YA —
WALL ABOVE WITH BOND | 5. 8F&-1B] etc., DENOTES PRECAST LINTEL ABOVE ANCHOR BOLTS C AR ( A\GE u I I:O \ _| U = g2 c O
BEAM AT TOP | DOOR/WINDOW OPENING PER SCHEDULE THIS SHEET. | o] NG 13 H iEN P FLAT R . = oW
| G. AT TRUSS BEARING, PROVIDE &x& MASONRY BOND 8X8 CONTINUOUS MASONRY BOND - | | | ) 7 i L 2-0" [fLAT QEILING = WA slEreeermr — - S{)
#5 VERTICAL, ABOVE BEAM W/ | #5 CONTINUOUS, SEE DETAIL | 1/5-3. BEAM AT TOP OF WALL W/ | #5 S-3 i 13 i QA AT CETLING A <
LINTEL ONLY WHERE : o BAR.PROVIDE CORNER BARS PER | | lcumz A\ BS_)VYV'Z: rgf )8 ?/ﬁ X | E’gg EﬁAME &5 3 1l / BRATH #3 v % E
o) | #5 TOP 8/5-3 . ‘ N it ) ~ i | 0
NOTED ON PLAN | @ 7 | | DS TO TRUSS NLL W/ BIDCKING i | Y H A | B I : = (= 8 é‘é 9
5 ! CELLS SIDLID AT|NGEH i E / s I O . e M|
|B DENOTES | #5 BOTTOM B N o #5 VERTICAL @ DOT LOCATION —V/ | | NS \/6_ : sl 1B f 8FB-0B g A0 1E—— v Sz | ®
\é‘/';? 7 ;L?OKEESCH ENDE ORG  © = (48" O.C. MAX) IN GROUTED = | 0 N\ : (+33[5 -34.3 (+B3.9-36. s AL e T }— 1-+ETA20 SO %
XTEND 24" BEYOND OPENING. - } = i E
L ol CELL W/ 7" HOOK INTO BOND N Y — == / @ D4 Z |« N
T o BEAR'NG HE'GHT BEAM B3 _———— — — 'li: A!" X | ¥ AN A H| A D4 Ny _C__) Q\} L0
'OB' DENOTES "NO REBAR" N g e N 7, ~ — — — dbzoh RNG2 ¢ B2A WITH (el L META | 6, N C1 " FIELD FRAME N Ylo |- .
| J _ o FleArAcE SQALL BE SEPARAT /FROI\JI THE RESIDENCE # 1/4 Xl A4 TITEN N O MASONRY - P. I"METR1G, 1 CRICKET . @ > | R 3
i | | = BEARING @ 9'-4 Bl ATTIE BY NOT LESS THAN 1/2,£/FSUM BOARD APPLIED TO AN 10dX 1 1/2QTRUSS.  ~ | Y, TYP. BADROON #A4 . N N A
|#5 BOTTOM | neTaco —B2AITRER RAGE SIDE. CRRAGE hPENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS NG L Ja_ G % 42" FLAT CEILING - 5 D18 | ¥
8" PRECAST LINTEL BFA.0B N N = INTERIOR BEARING @ 9'-4 5ol SYPBUM BOARD OR E \ALENT. WHERH THE SEPARATION | s T N A ) 5 ENTRY s - s s g el o e _
A FLOQR-CEILING AZAERMBLY THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTIN < [ I, i MASONRY AND (b 104 X 1 172
PRECAST LINTEL SCHEDULE _ BEARING oLa SEPARATION SHAM A(S0O BE FROTECTED BY NOT, LESS 7T 2 4 | 20" TLAR oL J21 70 TRUSS, GRORT CELLS SOLID
AT SWING DOORS, USE 2" RECESS STYLE RO - @ B B1lL21G ARD OR EQUIVALENT _ | -Ll 4 — _,i/_ e S — | @ W?}%?y@ @ HANGER—N —=ID2
LINTEL IF NEEDED FOR ROUGH OPENING. "% ] - i /
INTERIOR BEARING @ |2-8" ( s S %y -1 My (il E /| e e == of
= - : +29|4 -33.4 N - BFe| B ~ . :
LINTELS BEAR 4" MIN. EACH END EEREssRaasaEEssl RIOR RING @ J2 ( ) S o U el 1 ] a2 — - 7]
I-METAlE — P (+pé. 41315 J = = < — | -METAI G — T
[ [ D ]
@Bl H | | B Ja 1.4 @ L "
A A [J —
ET | b / | -METAI6 1/ ) S
[ ] -
CORNER BARS IN BOND I . — JaA _ o @Dl (+§’3 I O ¥ N
BEAM PER DETAIL &/5-3 = = 6 J2|= i 12 Al | T
ROOF SHEATHING 8F&- 1B SET GARAGE DOOR HEAD | -METAI 6 . E z
HEIGHT, ADD COURSING AS REQUIRED @Bl
Bd RING SHANK @ TO X8 BOND BEAM W/ |#5 TOP @ | i O
6' O.C. 4" ADD VER @ 48" O.C. GROUT EXTERIOR CEILING PER ) =[5
S @ C SCHEDULE 2/5-3 O S« — - < S % 3
&F&-1B, BOT. @ | I'-0" ADD —— O
COURSING AS NEEDED TO
8%& BOND BEAM WITH | -#5 DATE:
TOP @ 12-&" 01/06/22
DRAWN BY:
ROOF TRUSS
CWL
I I
ROOF FRAMING FPLAN "B
| 6d NAILS
CHECKED BY:
@ 8" 0.C. I — I_ I
| /4 1'-O e
REVISED:
2" X () BLOCKING W/
BEVEL CUT TOP
BEVELLED BLOCKING DETAIL
TRUSS BEARING CONDITIONS AND ROOF FRAMING PLAN
STRAPPING IS BASED ON TRUSS
LAYOUT PREPARED BY SCOSTA SCALE:
JOB # DR24 | 4B DATED: As ndicated
O1/18/21 REVISED: NONE
DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESIDENTIAL 5' 2 B
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 - 7TH EDITION
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TABLE R803.2.3.1 — NAIL SPACING
BASED ON SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF
RAFTER/TRUSS: ALL TRUSS TOP
CHORDS AND FIELD ROOF FRAMING
SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE, SPECIFIC
GRAVITY=0.55 (EXCEEDS SG=0.42
AND 0.49 OF TABLE R803.2.3.1).

ENSURE THAT ALL NAILS
PENETRATE THE TOP CHORD OF THE
TRUSS WITHOUT SPLITTING.

TYPICAL

SHEATHING PANELS \

USE|

EDGE XAIL TO
BLOCKING AT

RIRGE ALLEY/HIP\
AGGER JOINTS AT

AND 6" O.C. FIELD. PROVIDE 2x4
BLOCKING AT ALL JOINTS. INSTALL
SHEATHING AND SEAM TAPE IN STRICT

SHEATHING SCHEDULE
EXTERIOR STUD WALL FLOOR
7/16" ZIP SYSTEM WALL SHEATHING BY
HUBER ENGINEERED WOODS LLC, NAILED
W/ 8d COMMON WIRE @ 6" 0.C. EDGE N /A

ACCORDANCE WITH MFR. WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS.

EXTERIOR CEILING

ROOF — PER FBCR TABLE 803.2.2 1)

19/32 CLASS A.P.A. RATED SHEATHING,

NAILS TO EACH TRUSS, %" EXTERIOR
GYPBOARD CEILING, FASTEN w/8d NAILS

1x4 STRIPPING @ 16”0C w/ 2—-8d

WINDOW/DOOR /SOFFIT DESIGN WIND PRESSURES

WIND PRESSURES PER ASCE7-16, 160 MPH, EXPOSURE C, AND CONVERTED
TO ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN PRESSURES USING 0.6W LOAD FACTOR.

(Vasd=124 MPH, RISK CAT Il, ENCLOSED, kd=0.85, h=15")

TYPE INTERIOR_ZONE 4 END_ZONE 5
SOFFIT (10 SQ. FT.) +335 -36.3 +33.5 —44.8
WINDOWS & DOORS (10 SQ. FT.)| _ +33.5 —36.3 +33.5 —44.8
8' OR 9° GARAGE DOORS +29.4 -33.3
16’ OR 18’ GARAGE DOORS +28.2 -31.5

(SEE PLAN FOR OTHER SPECIFIC PRESSURES)

1) TABLE MAY BE USED FOR ANY SIZE WINDOW OR DOOR IN EACH TYPE.
2) USE "INTERIOR ZONE 4" PRESSURES UNLESS WINDOW OR DOOR IS LOCATED WITHIN THE "END ZONE 5" (SEE
DIAGRAM BELOW), THEN USE THE HIGHER PRESSURES UNDER THE "END ZONE 5" COLUMN.
3) ALL GLASS / GLAZING SHALL BE IMPACT RATED OR USE IMPACT RATED SHUTTERS.
4) SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVALS TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.
5) MANUFACTURED SOFFIT PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MFR ENGINEERING SPEC SHEETS.

* ON IRREGULAR SHAPED BUILDINGS,
THERE IS NO GUIDANCE IN THE CODE

1.

2.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAL

FLOOR & ROOF UNIFORM LOADS:
ELEVATED FLOORS: LIVE LOAD 40 PSF, DEAD LOAD 20 PSF
ROOF: LIVE TOP CHORD 20 PSF
LIVE BOTTOM CHORD 10 PSF (NON—CONCURRENT w/ TCLL)
CEMENT ROOF TILE DEAD LOAD 25 PSF TOTAL
SHINGLE /METAL ROOFING DEAD LOAD 15 PSF TOTAL
MINIMUM DEAD LOAD FOR WIND: TC 5 PSF, BC 5 PSF
DEFLECTION CRITERIA:

FLOOR L/480 LIVE, L/360 TOTAL
ROOF L/240 LIVE, L/180 TOTAL
WIND LOADS:

WIND DESIGN PER, ASCE7-16

BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH SIMPSON PRINTED

INSTRUCTIONS.

OFIT UPLIFT CONNECTOR SCHEDULE

@\E

3" CLEAR COVER _// W

EMBED DOWELS 5"

TO REINFORCING

"~ WTH 10" STD HOOK

FULL HEIGHT WALL SECTION

11

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

I performed structural
engineering only on those
pages which contain my seal,
Derek Bergener, and company
name Structural Systems.

12

THIS DETAIL ONLY USED

ON ELEVATION A

OUTLOOKER DETAIL

-

J>+I/I

KNEEWALL

SCALE: N.T.S.

T EN

MID—POINT BLOCKING

Y
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0"

" " BASIC WIND SPEED (ASCE7-16 160 MPH
EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATING 40/20. OR 15" DRYWALL SCREWS @ 6”0C EDGE pROTESBEH?;lo&A%é 32&"%@.&?&5 NOMINAL WIND SPEE(D (Vasd TA)\BLE R301.2.1.3) 124 MPH
FASTEN WITH RING SHANK NAILS PER & FIELD. TO BE CONSIDERED ‘ZONE 5'. WE 5 4 END MEASURED FROM DUILDNS CATESORY o
: - " HAVE CHOSEN >15°. THIS IS SUBJECT * -
DETAIL 1/S-3 2) %" BC PLYWOOD NAILED w/ 6d 0 JUDGEMENT CALL BY. THE . 2) I3 Wb = 4 =07 FACE OF WALL EXPOSURE | _S
\_EDGE NALL TO (WHEN ZIP BRAND ROOF SHEATHING COMMON @ 6" OC EDGE & FIELD. AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. X ® (FIG R301.2(7)) s 512
NAIL SPACING (TABLE R803.2.3.1) NAIL TYPE (SECTION R803.2.3.1) FACIA BOARD IS USED, H—CLIPS ARE NOT G @ ® (5 ENCLOSURE CLASS. ENCLOSED
WIND SPEED / EXPOSURE 19/32 SHEATHING REQU'RED) SOFFIT IN ZONE 5, \END ZONE 5 PRESSURES OCCUR WLE%%}DCF;SESbEcs?g,\F]FWWD PRESSURE PER TABL-E/;3C?‘II128(2) R301 2(3)
160/B, 160/C, 170/B 170/C » » MANUFACTURED SOFFIT (5) TYPICAL AT "PRIMARY” OUTSIDE CORNERS AND R301.2(4), SEE DETAIL ON S—3 T
2'/," x 0.131” RING SHANK OR ALUMINUM PERFORATED SOFFIT PRODUCTS MAY REQUIRE HOUSE OF BUILDING (BOLD LINES) -2(4), :
NAIL SPACING: NAIL SPACING: 3” « 0 120” RING SHANK INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER ADDITIONAL BATTONS OR @ SOFFITS — PER R704, ALL SOFFITS & THEIR ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE
" p . FASTENING PER MFR PLAN CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE DESIGN PRESSURES SPECIFIED IN TABLE
6" O.C. EDGE 4" 0.C. EDGE _ INSTRUCTIONS TO MEET WIND PRESSURES @ — R301.2(2) FOR WALLS USING 10 SQ. FT.
» ” (PER ASTM F1667 RSRS—03 & 04) ENGINEERING SPEC
6" O.C. FIELD 4" 0O.C. FIELD PER R704. SHEETS TO MEET THE \INTERIOR ZONE 4
PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS. ® ® PRESSURES 3 R R D N CRE T 14
P NAILING OF ROOF SHEATHING NOTE: EXTERIOR CEILINGS SPECIFIED ABOVE MEET THE DESIGN REQURED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:
SCALE: NTS i T i — — WIND PRESSURES PER R703.1.2 @ @ @ 3'/,” MINIMUM THICKNESS REINFORCED WITH 6x6 wl.4xwl.4 WWF OR
FIBERMESH.
CONVENTIONAL SHALLOW FOOTINGS fc = 2500 PS
SLAB ON GRADE, %/s" DEEP SAWCUT w/ SLAB ON GRADE, ALL OTHER CONCRETE (UN.0. e = 3000 PS
SEE PLAN ELASTOMERIC SEALANT SEE PLAN FOOTING REINF UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER
SEE PLAN “ FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
DOWEL TO MATCH WA!,-L l MAINTAIN RUN LAP CORNER BARS ch)gglNOGNS GRADE CENTERED
HOUSE REINFORCING, LAP 25 | TO RISE OF 2:1 40 BAR BEAMS 1," _
UP TO 3—COURSE 3” COVER OR MORE DIAMETERS COLUMNS 11/2" E
/ ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE @
| STEMWALL, w/ ’#5 NOTES: y ' TYPICAL BENDING DIAGRAMS AND PLACING DETAILS OF ACI STANDARDS E
< : VERTICAL @ 48 ' OC 1) PROVIDE SAWCUTS TO CREATE APPROXIMATE > 4/ = 3 SECURELY IN_ POSITION WITH STANDARD ACCESSORIES DURNG PLACING 2
| - | E MAX, GROUT SOLID HOUSE 20" X 20° MAXIMUM SQUARES. d T ,/ OF CONCRETE. ©
HlE FINISHED GRADE, | ___1GARAGE 2) SAWCUT CONCRETE SLAB WITHIN 4 TO 12 \ REINFORCING STEEL = ASTHLA815 CRADE 60 FOR 44 T0 41 =
E = /SEE SITE PLAN GARAGE $ H < | HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT. WELDED WIRE FABRIC — ASTM A185 o
u ] . 200NV | ] = - =
- - < ﬂ\k H H = - + SLAB SAWCUT DETA'L 2, SPLICES IN REINFORCING, SHALL BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS. NON—CONTACT E
- H = - - - - ! P — = = — — MAINTAIN FOOTING ——— CONCRETE LAP SPLICES MAY BE USED PROVIDED REINFORCING IS NOT SPACED MORE ©
E E - E E w E E 5 SCALE: NTS WIDTH & DEPTH AT / FOOTlNG, THAN 5” APART FOR #5 BARS. )
= = @y CONCRETE | 5 5 = = ALL VERT. AND SEE PLAN @
= = FORMWORK AND SHORING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONCRETE =
A /ESEI'EN G - . | HORIZ. SEGMENTS Ry HAS REACHED AT LEAST 2/3 OF THE REQUIRED 28 DAY STRENGTH. =
¢ ‘\' SEE PLAN ¢ ¢ - — = % r _K 4. REINFORCED MASONRY:/
DESIGN PER TMS 402/602—16
IR St I | | | BLaN. LAP 40 BAR BLAN VIEW RN ColtE ST
B — WITH 10” STD HOOK \ \ ' DIAMETERS
. GARAGE GARAGE #o. CONER BAR, #0.CONNER BAR, SPLICES N RENFORONG, SHALL Bt 48 AR DIAMETERS.
A ITYPICAL 3" CLEAR COVER 257x25 257x25 FOOT| N G ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF ASTM C90,
TO REINFORCING C [STEPDOWN —A— —4 GRADE N—1 HOLLOW CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS WITH TYPE 'S’
MASONRY BOND MASONRY BOND STEP FOOTING CORNER_BARS RIS SESUT AL LS Cotliiie VoA Seniozciuen
SCALE: NTS —_— — — = FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS
4 S‘”’EM WALL DETAl LS lL BEAM, TYPICAL BEAM, TYPICAL 6 SCALE: NTS SHALL BE REINFORCED FULL HEIGHT AT DOT LOCATIONS ON PLAN.
SCALE: 3/4” = 77 — "SI SONEE o o s o,
; oMU SEe PLAN INTERSECTION CORNER e | DELEOATED TS ENGHEER Pef RS Siclo-.003 0F
y TEMPORARY BRACING PER "COMMENTARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
” FOR REINFORCING UPPER BOND LINTEL A,‘T LANAI OR, HANDLING, INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL PLATE CONNECTED
8WA?_'\|'1gﬂ 7 CORNER BAR DETAIL IN BOND BEAMS BEAM UPPER BOND BEAM ENTRY, '8F16—-1B/1T WOOD TRUSSES, HIB—91.” FOR OTHER BRACING REQUIREMENTS,
] | | DOOR SCALE: 3/4" SEE PLAN VERTICAL BOND BEAM, (8"x16” FILLED SOLID, NOTIFY ENGINEER.  PROVIDE PERMANENT BRACING PER TRUSS
S i ! 8"x8" CMU w/ #5 VERTICAL 1#5 BOTTOM, 1—-#5 SPECIFIED, CONTACT ENGINEER
2x4 or 2x6 P.T. " o ’ ’
BUCK @ FLANGED va‘)/lggﬁ v‘é)/PDE(l)\l(l)l\Il?G = 8"x8" BOND TOP) 6. FOUNDATION:
WINDOWS —\ %8 OR 2x6 ROOF COVERING: ASPHALT SHINGLES / BEAM w/ 1—45 7" STANDARD HOOK CONVENTIONAL SHALLOW CONCRETE FOOTNGS
(SEE NOTE) P.T. SYP#2 PER: FBCR 905.2 - — — | INTO TOP OF BOND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE
ail ‘ BEAM (MAY USE SUITABILITY OF THE SOIL CONDITIONS FOR THE INTENDED
N 1) » o . A STRUCTURE AND ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY.
22/ ROOF SHEATHING, SEE SCHEDULE 2/5-3 ERTORD e 7'x25" BENT BAR) 7 RECOMMENED ia & SEOTECHNICAL Fk 6 e
? (,') .
w3y n | Y WASTER WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" OC, DESIGNED BAR [IN LAPEB%I%ENES <4 BEARING 7. DIMENSIONS: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH HOUSE PLANS
/473 /4,, 1 A 1) BY DELEGATED TRUSS ENGINEER GROUTED BAR ! T \ @ " SEE HOUSE PLANS, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
TAPCON @ 24 /,"% EXPANSION L EMBEDDED STRAP AT EACH ROOF CELL, "\ DIAMETERS f_ 01 | — gﬁéwGCJSNFsOTRRSgPUERDEL g;iwm%ss, SLEEVES, ETC. WHICH ARE NOT
OC, 3 SCREWS — BOLT, 4" MIN. TRUSS, SEE ROOF PLAN. BREAK SEE H: - H ‘
MIN. (SEE . . - EMBEDMENT, SPACE OUT WEB OF BLOCK AS NEEDED TO L PLAN ' S%NE;J | 8. MEANS AND METHODS: THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL NOT HAVE
} I " " CONTROL OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
NOTE) ' ' 24" OC AND 12 PROPERLY LOCATE EACH STRAP BAR & TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES, OR SEQUENCES TEMPORARY BRACING,
I —— FROM TOP & BOT. 2x_ SUBFASCIA w/ #5 VERTICAL ELEMENTS IN PLAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION, FOR THE ACTS O
2-16d TO EACH TRUSS i~ IN GROUTED OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING
BUCK FAS'”‘ENING GAR AGE DOOR — CELL AT DOT THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CONSTRUCT THE
/ WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
= . — = — TRUSS BEARING - 7 | LOCATIONS
NOTE: THIS BUCK FASTENING DETAIL IS INTENDED FOR FLANGED WINDOW/DOOR —_——H&H QESEE PLAN / (. ! 1 ON PLAN O SHOP DRAWINGS: SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND
PRODUCTS THAT FASTEN THRU THE FLANGE WITH WOOD SCREWS TO THE BUCK. APPROVED ISOLATION PLATE :L.':.a_\\-_‘: SOFFITS SHALL MEET WIND MASONRY #5 VERT. AT INTERSECTION ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UTILIZING PREFABRICATED COMPONENTS.
FOR WINDOW/DOOR PRODUCTS THAT DO NOT HAVE A FLANGE AND FASTEN INSTEAD 8”x8” CONTINUOUS MASONRY ST DESIGN PRESSURES PER WALL OF BOND BEAM w/ 7 O VERED o o e S TR N O G L
OUTWARD THRU THE FRAME, U§E MASONRY SCREWS PER MFR. THAT ARE LONG BOND BEAM w/ 1—#5, GROUT E E R7031.21.  FOR FIELD HOOK AT TOP PER FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 61G15—-30.005 AND 61G15—31.003.
ENOUGH TO PENETRATE 2—1/4" INTO THE MASONRY. IN THIS CASE, THE BUCK SOLID. PROVIDE CORNER BARS H4 F FRAM.IN’G' 'SEE TABLE 2/5—3
MATERIAL IS SIMPLY A SPACER AND MAY BE 1x4 OR 1x6 OR OMITTED ENTIRELY AND PER DETAIL 8/S—3 == ' S-”-EPPED BOND BEAM & REINFORCING
7 THE SPACER MAY BE TACKED IN PLACE WITH MASONRY NAILS OR PINS. H H #5 VERTICAL SHALL HAVE 9 SCALE: 3/4”
#5 VERT. IN GROUTED CELL AT H n 7" STANDARD HOOK INTO
DOT LOCATIONS ON PLAN (48~ = = TOP OF BOND BEAM ROOF SHEATHING PER
OC MAX EXTERIOR) [T SCHEDULE 2/S-3 At Exterior Stud Walls and Gable Ends with
= u » Wall Sheathing, apply plaster over metal lath
= - DOWEL TO MATCH WALL 2x4 @ 24" 0O.C., ARy . i
RETROFIT STRAPS TO CONCRETE,/MASONRY T B REINFOROING, LAP 257 FIELD_FRAME TO guer water resistive barier_as follows:
H I"H MATCH TRUSS EAVE TP
- = 2x4 BLOCK AT TRUSS A5 OR portland cement based plaster per ASTM
TRUSS UPLIFT (LBS) | CONNECTOR =
@ 24" OC I E SHEATHING JOINT 2 PLY A13 C926.
70 840 ToMTSMI6 or 20 T7=10dx17,”. 4=, x2. TITEN = = ROOF Metal Lath R703.7.1: Self furring paper
- /A 4 SLAB ON GRADE, = - _ » backed 2.5lb diamond mesh metal lath per
TO 1045 1-HTSM16 or 20  8—10dx1" / 4 /4><21/4 TITEN SEE. PLAN HOUSE B UP TO 3—COURSE SHEATHING, 9” MAX 12'—-8" ASTM CBA47, GBO golvanized, fastened per
TO 2090 2—HTSM16 or 20  8-—10dx1V,”", 4—V4x2"/, TITEN H | B STEMWALL, w/ #5 SEE SCHEDULE PER R803.2.3 ib ASTM C1063 with 1—1/2” long, 11 gage nails
TO 4300 2—LGT2 16-16d, 7— 1/4”x2‘/4” TITEN | =N VERTICAL @ 48  OC R MTS12 with 7/16” head (roofing nails ’
5/ » 5 g nails) at 7" oc, or
TO 3480 HTT16 18—16d, %/3"® ALLTHREAD, DRILL < - MAX, GROUT SOLID WALL SHEATHING PER 1—1/2°1 L, oG
» - H _ - ong, 16 gage staples at 6” oc, into
y & EP%XY 10" EMBED w/ SIMPSON SET. I 5 5 FINISHED GRADE >< SCHEDULE 2/S-3 the framing members (ie, the nails or
T0 10530 HGT-2/3 TWO /4”@ ALTHREAD, DRILL & HTE ’ 3-12d \K STUD BEARING WALL, 2x4 SPF mbers e ,,
EPOXY 12" EMBED WITH SIMPSON SET. H | E SEE SITE PLAN ToE 24 cER 2x4 LEDGER 42 @ 16" 0.C. WITH BLOCKING staples must align with and penetrate 3/4
= u ? 3 5 | into the framing studs).
=z ﬂ\ NAILS @ 24" 0.C AT MID POINT. SPH4 TOP AND o .
H 5 S e » Water Resistive Barrier (WRB) R703.7.3:
NOTES: = = WALL A BOTTOM AT 16" O.C. PT SILL — » .
H H s 1/ »pa» Water—resistive vapor—permeable barrier with
1) WHERE EMBEDDED STRAP IS MISSING OR MIS—LOCATED, PROVIDE A H - 00 CONCRETE SHEATHING PLATE WITH '/,"x6” EXPANSION a performance at least equivalent to 2
STRAP FROM THE ABOVE LIST AT EACH ROOF TRUSS BEARING POINT, ] STRIP M BOLT @ 32" 0.C. WITH 2 layers of Grade D paper. The individual layers
BASED ON THE TRUSS UPLIFT VALUES IN THE SIGNED AND SEALED A _ __—FOOTING TOP CHORD OF TRUSS A4 WASHER shall be installed independently. An approved
TRUSS DESIGN PACKAGE. ® ° GABLE END TRUSS OR A14 P Y. PP
‘ SEE PLAN . a house wrap may be used for the 1st layer
2) CONNECTORS ARE SIMPSON STRONG TIE. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL 9'—4 X and metal lath with approved paper backing

may be the 2nd layer (Note: ZIP wall
sheathing with seam tape qualifies as the
first layer).

FOR SCOSTA TRUSSES, MODEL 2414, ELEVATION B R F, JOB # DR2414B, DATED: 01/18/21, REVISED: NONE

DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAL
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AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1)  PROVIDE SAWCUTS TO CREATE APPROXIMATE     20' X 20' MAXIMUM SQUARES. 2)  SAWCUT CONCRETE SLAB WITHIN 4 TO 12     HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
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~w" DEEP SAWCUT w/ ELASTOMERIC SEALANT
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SLAB ON GRADE, SEE PLAN
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%%USLAB SAWCUT DETAIL
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SCALE: NTS
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%%UCORNER BARS
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SCALE: NTS
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%%USTEP FOOTING
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SCALE: NTS
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3" COVER
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MAINTAIN FOOTING WIDTH & DEPTH AT ALL VERT. AND HORIZ. SEGMENTS
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FOOTING REINF., SEE PLAN.  LAP 40 BAR DIAMETERS
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MAINTAIN RUN TO RISE OF 2:1 OR MORE
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%%UFOOTING
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%%UPLAN VIEW
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FOOTING REINF., SEE PLAN
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LAP CORNER BARS 40 BAR DIAMETERS
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CONCRETE FOOTING, SEE PLAN
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#5 CORNER BAR, 25"x25"
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MASONRY BOND BEAM, TYPICAL
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%%UCORNER
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%%UCORNER BAR DETAIL IN BOND BEAMS
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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#5 CORNER BAR, 25"x25"
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MASONRY BOND BEAM, TYPICAL
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%%UINTERSECTION
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NOTE:  THIS BUCK FASTENING DETAIL IS INTENDED FOR FLANGED WINDOW/DOOR PRODUCTS THAT FASTEN THRU THE FLANGE WITH WOOD SCREWS TO THE BUCK.  FOR WINDOW/DOOR PRODUCTS THAT DO NOT HAVE A FLANGE AND FASTEN INSTEAD OUTWARD THRU THE FRAME, USE MASONRY SCREWS PER MFR. THAT ARE LONG ENOUGH TO PENETRATE 2-1/4" INTO THE MASONRY.  IN THIS CASE, THE BUCK MATERIAL IS SIMPLY A SPACER AND MAY BE 1x4 OR 1x6 OR OMITTED ENTIRELY AND THE SPACER MAY BE TACKED IN PLACE WITH MASONRY NAILS OR PINS.
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%%UBUCK FASTENING
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8" CMU WALLS
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~4"x3~w" TAPCON @ 24" OC, 3 SCREWS MIN. (SEE NOTE)
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2x4 or 2x6 P.T. BUCK @ FLANGED WINDOWS (SEE NOTE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" CMU, SEE PLAN FOR REINFORCING
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%%UGARAGE DOOR
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~8"~D EXPANSION BOLT, 4" MIN. EMBEDMENT, SPACE 24" OC AND 12" FROM TOP & BOT.
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2x8 OR 2x6 P.T. SYP#2
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2x2x~2" WASHER
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At Exterior Stud Walls and Gable Ends with Wall Sheathing, apply plaster over metal lath over water resistive barrier as follows: Plaster R703.7.2: 3-coat 7/8"  thick : 3-coat 7/8"  thick thick portland cement based plaster per ASTM C926. Metal Lath R703.7.1: Self furring paper : Self furring paper backed 2.5lb diamond mesh metal lath per ASTM C847, G60 galvanized, fastened per ASTM C1063 with 1-1/2”  long, 11 gage nails long, 11 gage nails with 7/16”  head (roofing nails) at 7”  oc, or head (roofing nails) at 7”  oc, or oc, or 1-1/2” long, 16 gage staples at 6”  oc, into long, 16 gage staples at 6”  oc, into oc, into the framing members (ie, the nails or staples must align with and penetrate 3/4”  into the framing studs). Water Resistive Barrier (WRB) R703.7.3: : Water-resistive vapor-permeable barrier with a performance at least equivalent to 2 layers of Grade D paper. The individual layers shall be installed independently. An approved house wrap may be used for the 1st layer and metal lath with approved paper backing may be the 2nd layer (Note: ZIP wall sheathing with seam tape qualifies as the first layer).
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SCALE: N.T.S.
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2x4 OUTLOOKER @ 24" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF SHEATHING, SEE SCHEDULE
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3-12d TOE NAILS
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WALL SHEATHING
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TOP CHORD OF GABLE END TRUSS
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2x4 BLOCK AT SHEATHING JOINT
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8"x8" BOND BEAM w/ 1-#5
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#5 VERTICAL IN GROUTED CELL AT DOT LOCATIONS ON PLAN
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7" STANDARD HOOK INTO TOP OF BOND BEAM (MAY USE 7"x25" BENT BAR)
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#5 VERT. AT INTERSECTION OF BOND BEAM w/ 7" HOOK AT TOP
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HOOK BAR INTO TOP OF UPPER BOND BEAM
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%%USTEPPED BOND BEAM & REINFORCING
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MASONRY WALL
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VERTICAL BAR IN GROUTED CELL, SEE PLAN
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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UPPER BOND BEAM, SEE PLAN
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LAP CORNER BARS 40 BAR DIAMETERS
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BEARING
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HOOK OR CORNER BAR
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VERTICAL BOND BEAM, 8"x8" CMU w/ #5 VERTICAL
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LINTEL AT LANAI OR ENTRY, '8F16-1B/1T' (8"x16" FILLED SOLID, 1#5 BOTTOM, 1-#5 TOP)
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%%UTHIS DETAIL ONLY USED
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%%UON ELEVATION A
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%%UKNEEWALL AT ENTRY
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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TRUSS A4 OR A14
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TRUSS A5 OR 2 PLY A13
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2x4 @ 24" O.C., FIELD FRAME TO MATCH TRUSS EAVE
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ROOF SHEATHING PER SCHEDULE 2/S-3
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9'-4"
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MTS12
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2x4 LEDGER

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-8"
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WALL SHEATHING PER SCHEDULE 2/S-3
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STUD BEARING WALL, 2x4 SPF #2 @ 16" O.C. WITH BLOCKING AT MID POINT. SPH4 TOP AND BOTTOM AT 16" O.C. PT SILL PLATE WITH ~8"x6" EXPANSION BOLT @ 32" O.C. WITH 2" WASHER
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MID-POINT BLOCKING
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NOTES: 1)  WHERE EMBEDDED STRAP IS MISSING OR MIS-LOCATED, PROVIDE A STRAP FROM THE ABOVE LIST AT EACH ROOF TRUSS BEARING POINT, BASED ON THE TRUSS UPLIFT VALUES IN THE SIGNED AND SEALED TRUSS DESIGN PACKAGE. 2)  CONNECTORS ARE SIMPSON STRONG TIE. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH SIMPSON PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN CRITERIA: DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAL 1.  FLOOR & ROOF UNIFORM LOADS:       ELEVATED FLOORS:  LIVE LOAD 40 PSF, DEAD LOAD 20 PSF       ROOF: LIVE TOP CHORD 20 PSF             LIVE BOTTOM CHORD 10 PSF (NON-CONCURRENT w/ TCLL)             CEMENT ROOF TILE DEAD LOAD 25 PSF TOTAL             SHINGLE/METAL ROOFING DEAD LOAD 15 PSF TOTAL             MINIMUM DEAD LOAD FOR WIND: TC 5 PSF, BC 5 PSF      DEFLECTION CRITERIA:       FLOOR    L/480 LIVE, L/360 TOTAL       ROOF     L/240 LIVE, L/180 TOTAL 2.  WIND LOADS:     WIND DESIGN PER, ASCE7-16       BASIC WIND SPEED (ASCE7-16)                   160 MPH       NOMINAL WIND SPEED (Vasd TABLE R301.2.1.3)      124 MPH       BUILDING CATEGORY                             II       IMPORTANCE FACTOR                           1.00       EXPOSURE                                     C       MEAN ROOF HEIGHT                          = 15 FT       ROOF PITCH                                 5/12        ENCLOSURE CLASS.                          ENCLOSED       INTERNAL PRES. COEFF.                      +/- 0.18        WINDOW/DOOR DESIGN WIND PRESSURE PER TABLE R301.2(2), R301.2(3)       AND R301.2(4), SEE DETAIL ON S-3.       SOFFITS - PER R704, ALL SOFFITS & THEIR ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE    CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE DESIGN PRESSURES SPECIFIED IN TABLE    R301.2(2) FOR WALLS USING 10 SQ. FT. 3.  REINFORCED CONCRETE:     DESIGN AS PER ACI 318-14       REQUIRED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:       SLAB ON GRADE                       f'c = 2500 PSI     3~8" MINIMUM THICKNESS REINFORCED WITH 6x6 w1.4xw1.4 WWF OR     FIBERMESH.       CONVENTIONAL SHALLOW FOOTINGS       f'c = 2500 PSI       BEAMS AND COLUMNS                   f'c = 3000 PSI         ALL OTHER CONCRETE (U.N.O.)           f'c = 3000 PSI     UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER     FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:       FOOTINGS                     3"       SLAB ON GRADE              CENTERED       BEAMS                        1~8"       COLUMNS                      1~8"         ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE     TYPICAL BENDING DIAGRAMS AND PLACING DETAILS OF ACI STANDARDS     AND SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE HELD     SECURELY IN POSITION WITH STANDARD ACCESSORIES DURING PLACING     OF CONCRETE.           REINFORCING STEEL - ASTM A615 GRADE 40 FOR #3                                     GRADE 60 FOR #4 TO #11       WELDED WIRE FABRIC - ASTM A185     SPLICES IN REINFORCING, SHALL BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS. NON-CONTACT     LAP SPLICES MAY BE USED PROVIDED REINFORCING IS NOT SPACED MORE     THAN 5" APART FOR #5 BARS.     FORMWORK AND SHORING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONCRETE     HAS REACHED AT LEAST 2/3 OF THE REQUIRED 28 DAY STRENGTH. 4.  REINFORCED MASONRY:     DESIGN PER TMS 402/602-16       REQUIRED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS:             MASONRY WALLS              f'm = 1500 PSI     REINFORCING STEEL - ASTM A615 GRADE 60.     SPLICES IN REINFORCING, SHALL BE 48 BAR DIAMETERS.     ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE COMPOSED OF ASTM C90,     GRADE N-1 HOLLOW CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS WITH TYPE 'S'     MORTAR.  GROUT ALL CELLS CONTAINING VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT     WITH 3000 PSI PEA ROCK CONCRETE GROUT.  ALL CELLS BELOW     FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID.  ALL EXTERIOR WALLS     SHALL BE REINFORCED FULL HEIGHT AT DOT LOCATIONS ON PLAN. 5.  DELEGATED-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES:     ALL WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY     A DELEGATED TRUSS ENGINEER PER RULE 61G15-31.003 OF     THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.  ALL TRUSSES SHALL HAVE     TEMPORARY BRACING PER "COMMENTARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR     HANDLING, INSTALLING AND BRACING METAL PLATE CONNECTED     WOOD TRUSSES, HIB-91."  FOR OTHER BRACING REQUIREMENTS,     NOTIFY ENGINEER.  PROVIDE PERMANENT BRACING PER TRUSS     MFR. SHOP DRAWINGS.  IF PERMANENT BRACING IS NOT     SPECIFIED, CONTACT ENGINEER. 6.  FOUNDATION:     CONVENTIONAL SHALLOW CONCRETE FOOTINGS       SOIL BEARING CAPACITY                  2000 PSF     THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE      SUITABILITY OF THE SOIL CONDITIONS FOR THE INTENDED      STRUCTURE AND ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY.      IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT A GEOTECHNICAL FIRM BE HIRED      TO PERFORM A SITE EVALUATION. 7.  DIMENSIONS:  VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH HOUSE PLANS.     SEE HOUSE PLANS, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING     DRAWINGS FOR EMBEDS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ETC. WHICH ARE NOT     SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. 8.  MEANS AND METHODS:  THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL NOT HAVE     CONTROL OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,     TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES, OR SEQUENCES TEMPORARY BRACING,     SHORING, GUYING OR OTHER MEANS TO SUPPORT STRUCTURAL     ELEMENTS IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION. FOR THE ACTS OR     OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING     THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CONSTRUCT THE     WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 9.  SHOP DRAWINGS:  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED AND     SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW FOR     ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UTILIZING PREFABRICATED COMPONENTS.     ONE SET OF SIGNED & SEALED TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL BE      DELIVERED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE STRUCTURE     PER FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 61G15-30.005 AND 61G15-31.003.
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(Vasd=124 MPH, RISK CAT II, ENCLOSED, kd=0.85, h=15')
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INTERIOR ZONE 4
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(SEE PLAN FOR OTHER SPECIFIC PRESSURES)
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1)  TABLE MAY BE USED FOR ANY SIZE WINDOW OR DOOR IN EACH TYPE. 2)  USE "INTERIOR ZONE 4" PRESSURES UNLESS WINDOW OR DOOR IS LOCATED WITHIN THE "END ZONE 5" (SEE DIAGRAM BELOW), THEN USE THE HIGHER PRESSURES UNDER THE "END ZONE 5" COLUMN. 3)  ALL GLASS / GLAZING SHALL BE IMPACT RATED OR USE IMPACT RATED SHUTTERS. 4)  SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVALS TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. 5)  MANUFACTURED SOFFIT PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MFR ENGINEERING SPEC SHEETS.
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WINDOW/DOOR/SOFFIT DESIGN WIND PRESSURES
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TO ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN PRESSURES USING 0.6W LOAD FACTOR.
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WIND PRESSURES PER ASCE7-16, 160 MPH, EXPOSURE C, AND CONVERTED
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* ON IRREGULAR SHAPED BUILDINGS, THERE IS NO GUIDANCE IN THE CODE FOR HOW FAR A CORNER MUST PROTRUDE FROM THE MAIN BUILDING TO BE CONSIDERED 'ZONE 5'. WE HAVE CHOSEN >15'. THIS IS SUBJECT TO JUDGEMENT CALL BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
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IN ZONE 5, MANUFACTURED SOFFIT PRODUCTS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL BATTONS OR FASTENING PER MFR ENGINEERING SPEC SHEETS TO MEET THE PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS.
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WINDOWS & DOORS (10 SQ. FT.)
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END ZONE 5 PRESSURES OCCUR AT "PRIMARY" OUTSIDE CORNERS OF BUILDING (BOLD LINES)
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ROOF - PER FBCR TABLE 803.2.2
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1)  1x4 STRIPPING @ 16"OC w/ 2-8d NAILS TO EACH TRUSS, ~0" EXTERIOR GYPBOARD CEILING, FASTEN w/8d NAILS OR 1~0" DRYWALL SCREWS @ 6"OC EDGE & FIELD. 2)  ~6" BC PLYWOOD NAILED w/ 6d COMMON @ 6" OC EDGE & FIELD.
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19/32 CLASS A.P.A. RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATING 40/20. FASTEN WITH RING SHANK NAILS PER DETAIL 1/S-3
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NOTE: EXTERIOR CEILINGS SPECIFIED ABOVE MEET THE DESIGN : EXTERIOR CEILINGS SPECIFIED ABOVE MEET THE DESIGN WIND PRESSURES PER R703.1.2
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7/16" ZIP SYSTEM WALL SHEATHING BY HUBER ENGINEERED WOODS LLC, NAILED W/ 8d COMMON WIRE @ 6" O.C. EDGE AND 6" O.C. FIELD. PROVIDE 2x4 BLOCKING AT ALL JOINTS.  INSTALL SHEATHING AND SEAM TAPE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MFR. WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.
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(WHEN ZIP BRAND ROOF SHEATHING IS USED, H-CLIPS ARE NOT NOT REQUIRED)
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SCALE: NTS
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%%UNAILING OF ROOF SHEATHING

AutoCAD SHX Text
2~8" x 0.131" RING SHANK OR 3"   x 0.120" RING SHANK (PER ASTM F1667 RSRS-03 & 04)
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STAGGER JOINTS AT SHEATHING PANELS
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170/C NAIL SPACING: 4" O.C. EDGE 4" O.C. FIELD
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SOFFIT
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ALUMINUM PERFORATED SOFFIT INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS TO MEET WIND PRESSURES PER R704.
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TABLE R803.2.3.1 - NAIL SPACING BASED ON SPECIFIC GRAVITY OF RAFTER/TRUSS: ALL TRUSS TOP CHORDS AND FIELD ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE, SPECIFIC GRAVITY=0.55 (EXCEEDS SG=0.42 AND 0.49 OF TABLE R803.2.3.1). ENSURE THAT ALL NAILS PENETRATE THE TOP CHORD OF THE TRUSS WITHOUT SPLITTING.
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160/B, 160/C, 170/B NAIL SPACING: 6" O.C. EDGE 6" O.C. FIELD
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NAIL SPACING (TABLE R803.2.3.1) WIND SPEED / EXPOSURE
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NAIL TYPE (SECTION R803.2.3.1) 19/32 SHEATHING
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SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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APPROVED ISOLATION PLATE
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8"x8" CONTINUOUS MASONRY BOND BEAM w/ 1-#5, GROUT SOLID.  PROVIDE CORNER BARS PER DETAIL 8/S-3
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#5 VERT. IN GROUTED CELL AT DOT LOCATIONS ON PLAN (48" OC MAX EXTERIOR)
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#5 VERTICAL SHALL HAVE 7" STANDARD HOOK INTO TOP OF BOND BEAM
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SOFFITS SHALL MEET WIND DESIGN PRESSURES PER R703.1.2.1.  FOR FIELD FRAMING, SEE TABLE 2/S-3
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EMBEDDED STRAP AT EACH ROOF TRUSS, SEE ROOF PLAN.  BREAK OUT WEB OF BLOCK AS NEEDED TO PROPERLY LOCATE EACH STRAP
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WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" OC, DESIGNED BY DELEGATED TRUSS ENGINEER
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ROOF SHEATHING, SEE SCHEDULE 2/S-3
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ROOF COVERING: ASPHALT SHINGLES  PER: FBCR 905.2
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DOWEL TO MATCH WALL REINFORCING, LAP 25"
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SLAB ON GRADE, SEE PLAN
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FINISHED GRADE, SEE SITE PLAN
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3" CLEAR COVER TO REINFORCING
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EMBED DOWELS 5" WITH 10" STD HOOK
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CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING SEE PLAN
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UP TO 3-COURSE STEMWALL, w/ #5 VERTICAL @ 48" OC MAX, GROUT SOLID
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UP TO 3-COURSE STEMWALL, w/ #5 VERTICAL @ 48" OC MAX, GROUT SOLID
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122 SW 33RD PLACE CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA LOT: 45-46  BLOCK: 5303   SUBDIVISION: CAPE SPOT LOTS
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DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7th EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
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FOR SCOSTA TRUSSES, MODEL 2414, ELEVATION B & F, JOB # DR2414B, DATED: 01/18/21, REVISED: NONE
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